

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6231/2008  
(From the judgement and order dated 05/08/2008 in BA No. 4274/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

HYDERALI Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF KERALA & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 17/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Thakur, Adv.  
Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Sharan, A.S.G.  
Mr.A.S. Rajan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Sathish,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

SLP(Crl.) No. 6231/2008 :

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave of the Court to withdraw this petition. Permission granted. The special leave petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the Court may pass the order that if the petitioner surrenders and makes an application for regular bail, the Court may decide the application on the same date.

Such prayer, in our opinion, cannot be granted. We, however, observe that if the petitioner makes an application for regular bail, the same will be decided as expeditiously as possible.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Court Master